

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,
Appellee

v.

Lieutenant Colonel (O-5)
SEAN M. AHERN,
United States Army,
Appellant

) BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
) APPELLEE
)
)
)
) Crim. App. Dkt. No. 20130822
)
) USCA Dkt. No. 17-0032/AR
)

SAMUEL E. LANDES
Captain, Judge Advocate
Branch Chief, Government Appellate
Division
U.S. Army Legal Services Agency
9275 Gunston Road, Room 2016
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060
(703) 693-0783
samuel.e.landes.mil@mail.mil
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 36626

A.G. COURIE III
Lieutenant Colonel, Judge Advocate
Deputy Chief, Government
Appellate Division
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 36422

MARK H. SYDENHAM
Colonel, Judge Advocate
Chief, Government Appellate
Division
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No 34432

Index of Brief

Issue Presented:

WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED WHEN IT HELD THAT THE PROHIBITION AGAINST USING AN ADMISSION BY SILENCE PROVIDED BY MIL. R. EVID. 304(a)(2) IS TRIGGERED ONLY “WHEN THE ACCUSED IS AWARE OF” AN INVESTIGATION CONTRARY TO THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE RULE.

| | |
|---|----|
| Issue..... | 1 |
| Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction..... | 1 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 2 |
| Statement of Facts..... | 2 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 4 |
| Standard of Review..... | 5 |
| Law and Analysis..... | 5 |
| I. This Court should affirm the Army Court because the granted issue is entirely academic..... | 5 |
| II. This Court should affirm the Army Court because Appellant waived the granted issue at trial..... | 8 |
| III. Admissions by silence are only prohibited when the accused is aware that he is under investigation..... | 11 |
| IV. Even if the Army Court erred, the error was harmless..... | 15 |
| Conclusion..... | 18 |

Table of Authorities

United States Supreme Court

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..... | 12 |
| <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)..... | 10 |
